WHEREAS, the Little River, Flint Creek, and Rabbit Run are “rivers” as defined in IC 14-

29-6-3 (“any flowing body of water and adjacent land or part of the body of water and adjacent 

land”); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to IC 7.1-3-20-16.1(b)(2) proposed permit premises may not be 

located more than: (A) one thousand five hundred (1,500) feet, or (B) three (3) city blocks from 

the river, whichever is greater, but if the area adjacent to the river is incapable of being developed, 

the distances are measured from the city blocks located nearest to the river that are capable of 

being developed;